2006 CS

## CHAMBER ACTION

1 The Colleges & Universities Committee recommends the following: 2 3 Council/Committee Substitute Remove the entire bill and insert: 4 5 A bill to be entitled 6 An act relating to university building designations; 7 providing for the designation of buildings at the University of Florida, Florida State University, the 8 University of South Florida, the University of South 9 Florida St. Petersburg, and Florida Agricultural and 10 Mechanical University; directing the universities to erect 11 suitable markers; providing effective dates. 12 13 14 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida: 15 Powell Family Structures and Materials Section 1. 16 17 Laboratory designated; University of Florida to erect suitable markers.--18 (1) The new Structures and Materials Research Laboratory 19 for the College of Engineering at the University of Florida is 20 21 designated as the "Powell Family Structures and Materials 22 Laboratory."

## Page 1 of 5

FLURIDA HUUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE	A HOUSE OF REPRESENT.	ATIVES
---------------------------------	-----------------------	--------

CS 23 The University of Florida is directed to erect (2) suitable markers designating the Powell Family Structures and 24 Materials Laboratory as described in subsection (1). 25 26 Section 2. Steinbrenner Band Hall designated; University 27 of Florida to erect suitable markers.--The proposed band rehearsal facility at the University 28 (1)of Florida is designated as "Steinbrenner Band Hall." 29 The University of Florida is directed to erect 30 (2) suitable markers designating Steinbrenner Band Hall as described 31 32 in subsection (1). 33 Section 3. Jim and Alexis Pugh Hall designated; University of Florida to erect suitable markers. --34 35 The building that will house the Graham Center and (1) 36 other programs at the University of Florida to be built near 37 Newell Hall is designated as "Jim and Alexis Pugh Hall." 38 The University of Florida is directed to erect (2) suitable markers which shall read "Pugh Hall." 39 40 Section 4. L. E. "Red" Larson Dairy Science Building 41 designated; University of Florida to erect suitable markers .--The Dairy Science Building at the University of 42 (1) Florida is designated as the "L. E. 'Red' Larson Dairy Science 43 44 Building." The University of Florida is directed to erect 45 (2) 46 suitable markers which shall read "Larson Hall." 47 Section 5. John M. McKay Visitors' Pavilion designated; Florida State University to erect suitable markers .--48 49 The proposed entrance pavilion at the John and Mable (1) 50 Ringling Museum of Art at the Florida State University Center Page 2 of 5

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.

2006

FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENT	ΓΑΤΙΥΕS
----------------------------	---------

	HB 769 2006 <b>CS</b>
51	for Cultural Arts in Sarasota is designated as the "John M.
52	McKay Visitors' Pavilion."
53	(2) Florida State University is directed to erect suitable
54	markers designating the John M. McKay Visitors' Pavilion as
55	described in subsection (1).
56	Section 6. John S. Curran, M.D., Children's Health Center
57	designated; University of South Florida to erect suitable
58	markers
59	(1) Notwithstanding s. 267.062, Florida Statutes, the
60	building located at the University of South Florida that will
61	house the Children's Medical Services of the Department of
62	Health is designated as the "John S. Curran, M.D., Children's
63	Health Center."
64	(2) The University of South Florida is directed to erect
65	suitable markers designating the John S. Curran, M.D.,
66	Children's Health Center as described in subsection (1).
67	(3) This section shall take effect upon the effective date
68	of retirement or resignation of John S. Curran from, or the
69	termination of his employment with, the University of South
70	Florida.
71	Section 7. H. William Heller Hall designated; University
72	of South Florida St. Petersburg to erect suitable markers
73	(1) Notwithstanding s. 267.062, Florida Statutes, the
74	building known as Coquina Hall, located on the campus of the
75	University of South Florida St. Petersburg in Pinellas County,
76	is designated as "H. William Heller Hall."

## Page 3 of 5

	HB 769 2006 CS
77	(2) The University of South Florida St. Petersburg is
78	directed to erect suitable markers designating H. William Heller
79	Hall as described in subsection (1).
80	(3) This section shall take effect upon the effective date
81	of the retirement or resignation of H. William Heller from, or
82	the termination of H. William Heller's employment with, the
83	University of South Florida St. Petersburg.
84	Section 8. Sybil C. Mobley Business Building designated;
85	Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University to erect suitable
86	markers
87	(1) The School of Business and Industry Building at
88	Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University is designated as
89	the "Sybil C. Mobley Business Building."
90	(2) Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University is
91	directed to erect suitable markers designating the Sybil C.
92	Mobley Business Building as described in subsection (1).
93	Section 9. Margaret W. Lewis/Jacqueline B. Beck Allied
94	Health Building designated; Florida Agricultural and Mechanical
95	University to erect suitable markers
96	(1) The new Allied Health Building at Florida Agricultural
97	and Mechanical University is designated as the "Margaret W.
98	Lewis/Jacqueline B. Beck Allied Health Building."
99	(2) Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University is
100	directed to erect suitable markers designating the Margaret W.
101	Lewis/Jacqueline B. Beck Allied Health Building as described in
102	subsection (1).

F	L	0	R	D	А	Н	0	U	S	Е	0	F	R	Е	Ρ	R	Е	S	Е	Ν	Т	A	۱. ۱	Т	I	V	Е	S

	HB 769 2006 <b>CS</b>
103	Section 10. Walter L. Smith Architecture Building
104	designated; Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University to
105	erect suitable markers
106	(1) The Architecture Building at Florida Agricultural and
107	Mechanical University is designated as the "Walter L. Smith
108	Architecture Building."
109	(2) Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University is
110	directed to erect suitable markers designating the Walter L.
111	Smith Architecture Building as described in subsection (1).
112	Section 11. Carrie Meek/James N. Eaton, Sr., Southeastern
113	Regional Black Archives Research Center and Museum designated;
114	Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University to erect suitable
115	markers
116	(1) The Archives Building at Florida Agricultural and
117	Mechanical University is designated as the "Carrie Meek/James N.
118	Eaton, Sr., Southeastern Regional Black Archives Research Center
119	and Museum."
120	(2) Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University is
121	directed to erect suitable markers designating the Carrie
122	Meek/James N. Eaton, Sr., Southeastern Regional Black Archives
123	Research Center and Museum as described in subsection (1).
124	Section 12. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this
125	act, this act shall take effect July 1, 2006.

Page 5 of 5